How to Interpret the CIEQ Report

Introduction

The purpose of this guide is to help Clarke College faculty members interpret the results of their student evaluations.  The Course Instructor Evaluation Questionnaire (CIEQ) is a “valid, reliable measure of student reactions to the course and instructor” (Aleamoni 2000: 126).  The CIEQ report provides valuable information that can be used for program improvement, faculty development, and promotion and tenure decisions.  

Course and Instructor ID

This section tells you which course and section is being evaluated, and how many students took the course.


Instructor:  SMITH
•    Class:  

ANTH 336   1
•     
 
Sample Size:  09



   Process Date:  6/11/1
•
College Code:  40080


Student Background

This section gives information about the grade-level of the students (first year,

sophomore, etc.), a gender breakdown, whether the course is required or is an elective (course option), how many students took the course using the pass-fail option, and whether the course was taken as part of a major or minor. 


Class Information


Fr
So
Ju
Sr
Grad
Oth
OMIT

%
0.00
0.22
0.67
0.11
0.00
0.00
0.00


#
0.00
2.00
6.00
1.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Gender



Course Option


M
F
OMIT


Req
Elec
OMIT

%
0.78
0.22
0.00

%
0.89
0.11
0.00


#
7.00
2.00
0.00

#
8.00
1.00
0.00


Pass-Fail Option


Major-Minor


Yes
No
OMIT


Maj
Min
Oth
OMIT

%
0.00
0.89
0.11

%
1.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

#
0.00
8.00
1.00

#
9.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Expected Grade


A
B
C
D
E
OMIT

%
0.67
0.11
0.22
0.00
0.00
0.00


#
6.00
1.00
2.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

General Items

These questions ask for the students overall impressions of the content, the instructor and the course.  The information provided gives you the breakdown of the number of students, and percentage, who responded a particular way.  The mean gives the average student response.  The mean is a number between 1 and 6, with 6 being the best rating.  The standard deviation for each item measures the spread of the individual ratings.  It indicates to what extend the class agrees, or disagrees, with each other on their ratings.  If the standard deviation is larger than 1, then there is too much disagreement on the item for the mean to be interpreted in any useful way.


Content Rating

V.P.
Poor
Fair
Good
V.G.
Ex
OMIT

%
0.00
0.00
0.11
0.22
0.22
0.33
0.11
Mean
= 4.88

#
0.00
0.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
3.00
1.00
S.D.  
= 1.13

Instructor Rating

V.P.
Poor
Fair
Good
V.G.
Ex
OMIT

%
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.44
0.44
0.11
Mean
= 5.50

#
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
4.00
4.00
1.00
S.D.  
= 0.53


Course Rating

V.P.
Poor
Fair
Good
V.G.
Ex
OMIT

%
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.22
0.33
0.33
0.11
Mean
= 5.12

#
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.00
3.00
3.00
1.00
S.D.  
= 0.83


Subscales

The CIEQ report reveals mean scores for five subscales and a total mean score in order to provide the faculty member with feedback concerning general course attitude, method of instruction, course content, interest and attention, and instructor characteristics.  Subscales can be used to identify areas of excellence and possible areas for more work.  In addition, comparable data is reported so faculty members are able to evaluate themselves compared to others based on instructor rank, course level, department, college, institution, and nationwide.









Individual Item Results

This section contains the data for the 21 individual items.  Each item can be examined to determine areas of quality and areas that need more development.


Course and section





The mean, or average, can tell how you do compared to others at Clarke.  It is computed using the scale:


1=Very Poor	4=Good


2=Poor		5=Very Good


3=Fair		6=Excellent








Number of students who completed surveys.








Each item lists both percentage (%) and the exact number (#) of students who responded.





A student may always choose to omit an item.





The standard deviation (S.D.) measures how well the students in your class agree with each other on this particular item.  If the S.D. is above 1, the students do not agree.  In this case, the mean should be ignored.








Sample size should be at least half the size of the students enrolled in class 





Subscale Results


Subscale   Items     %Res     Mean     S.D.     Rel.     IR     CL     D     C     IN     N


Attitude      4            0.88        3.61      0.50     0.76     8       7       10   10     9      9


Method      4            0.88        3.39      0.50     0.89     9       8       10   10     9      9


Content     4            0.88        3.25      0.59     0.70      8      7        9     10    8      8


Interest      4            0.88        3.25      0.52     0.83      8      7       10    10    9      9


Instructor   5            0.88        3.51      0.61     0.69      8      7        8     9      8      8


Total          21          0.88        3.41      0.56     0.94      8      7       10    10    8      9





Subscales contain following items:


Attitude: 1,6,15,21


Method:  2,7,12,18


Content: 4,8,13,16


Interest:  5,10,17,19


Instructor:  3,9,11,14,20





IR:  all instructors of the same faculty rank


CL:  all instructors teaching at the same class level


D:  all instructors within the same department


C:  all instructors within the same college


IN:  all instructors that have used the CIEQ Nationwide





Comparative information is provided by decile rank.  The decile rank describes the subscale mean in relation to other instructors that have administered the CIEQ.





Indicates percent of students responding





Reliability should be .65 or greater





The mean is a number between 1 and 4, with 4 being the best rating





It was a very worthwhile course.


AS      A        D      DS      OMIT      BEST      MEAN      S.D.      DEC


      %	0.50    0.38   0.00  0.00    0.12        AS           3.56         0.51      9


      #	15.00 12.00  0.00  0.00    4.00








“Best” conveys which alternative is the most favorable response.  For item 1, agree strongly is the most favorable response.





The decile rank describes the specific item mean in relation to other instructors.





The mean for the 21 items is computed using the scale:


1=Agree Strongly


2=Agree


3=Disagree


4=Disagree Strongly
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